Towns County Herald

Legal Notices for May 2, 2018

NOTICE TO DEBTORS & CREDITORS STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF TOWNS RE: Estate of Sara Hedden

All creditors of the Estate of Sara Hedden, deceased, late of Towns County, are hereby notified to render their demands to the undersigned according to law, and all persons indebted to said estate are required to make immediate payment to the undersigned. This 5th day of April, 2018. Russell Hedden

Personal Representative PO Box 466 Hiawassee, GA 30546 706-781-8700

NOTICE TO CREDITORS AND DEBTORS

All creditors and debtors of the estate of Travis Gregory Waldroup deceased of Towns County, Gregory Waldroup deceased of Towns County, Hiawassee, Georgia are hereby notified to render in their demands to the undersigned according to law; and all persons indebted to said estate are required to make immediate payment to the undersigned. This 6th day of April, 218 Lindsey Allison Waldroup, Administrator 2059 Wesliam Road Hierorecae CA 006 46

Hiawassee, GA 30546 T(Apr18,25,May2,9)P

STATE OF GEORGIA

UNION COUNTY

UNION COUNTY NOTICE TO: Peggy S. Mulkey A Pre-Warrant hearing will be held in Magis-trate Court on May 16, 2018 at 10:00 a.m. to determine if sufficient probable cause exists to warrant your arrest for the offense of Theft of Services 0.C.G.A. §§ 16-8-5. By: Barbara Holbrooks, Deputy Clerk of the Union County Magistrate Court 65 Courthouse Street, Suite 10 Blairsville, GA 30512 706-439-6008 Toder.May2.0P T(Apr5,Mav2,9)P

NOTICE TO DEBTORS & CREDITORS STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF TOWNS RE: Estate of Richard Lee Welch

All creditors of the Estate of Richard Lee Welch, deceased, late of Towns County, are hereby notified to render their demands to the undersigned according to law, and all persons indebted to said estate are required to make indebted to said estate are required to immediate payment to the undersigned. This 25th day of April, 2018. Doris Rebecca Welch Personal Representative 2170 Upper Bell Creek Road Hiawassee, GA 30546 706-896-2186 Tube 0 to 200

NOTICE OF INTENT TO VOLUNTARILY

NOTICE OF INTENT TO VOLUNTARILY DISSOLVE A CORPORATION Notice is given that a notice of intent to dis-solve Brasstown Creek, Inc., a Georgia corpo-ration with its registered office at 5845 Brass-town Creek Est., Young Harris, GA 30582-2925, has been delivered to the Secretary of State for filing in accordance with the Georgia Business Comparation Code. Corporation Code. T(Apr25,Mav2)F

STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF TOWNS NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that Vanderbilt Mortgage and Finance, Inc. at 500 Alcoa Trail, Maryville, TN will be doing business in Towns County, Georgia, under the name of Silverton County, Georgia, under the name of Silverton Mortgage at 3056 Hwy 76 West, Hiawassee, GA and that the nature of the business to be carried on at such address is finance and ser-vice. The statement relating therefor equired by Official Code of Georgia 10-1-490 has been filed with the Clerk of Superior Court of Towns County Georgia. Jaime Varner, Secretary, Van-derbilt Mortgage and Finance, Inc.

APPLICATION TO REGISTER A BUSINESS TO BE CONDUCTED UNDER TRADE NAME, PARTNER-SHIP OR OTHERS

STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF TOWNS

The undersigned does hereby certify that Ste-ven R. Sickmond, conducting a business as in the City of County of Towns in the state of Georgia under the name of SRS Home Inspec-tions, LLC and that the nature of the business is Home Inspection and that the names and addresses of the persons, firms or partnership owning and carrying on said trade or business are Steven R. Sickmond, 3197 Chapple Lane, Clayton, GA 30525.

NOTICE OF INTENT TO INCORPORATE Notice is given that the Articles of Organization which will organize KING STREET GOURMET COFFEE & DELICATESSEN, LLC, have been de-livered to the Secretary of State for filling in accordance with the applicable rovisions of the Georgia Code for Limited Liability Companies. The initial registered office of the limited liabil-The initial registered office of the limited liabi-ity company will be located at 4075 Highway 339, Towns County, Hiawassee, Georgia 30546, and its initial registered agent at such address is EDWIN E. PUETT, JR. PAMELA KENDALL FLOYD, P.C. Attorney at Law P.O. Box 1114 Hiawassee, Georgia 30546 T(Mav2.9)P

NOTICE OF INTENT TO INCORPORATE Notice is given that the Articles of Organization which will organize LC SNACK SHACK, LLC, have been delivered to the Secretary of State for filing in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Georgia Code for Limited Liability Companies. The initial registered office of the limited liability company will be located at 217 S. Main Street, Towns County, Hiawasagent at such address is JOELLE J. KINSEY. PAMELA KENDALL FLOYD, P.C. Attorney at Law P.O. Box 1114

Hiawassee, Georgia 30546 T(May2,9)P

IN THE PROBATE COURT OF TOWNS COUNTY STATE OF GEORGIA IN RE: ESTATE OF REX AVON BURRELL, DECEASED ESTATE NO. 2016-46

NOTICE [For Discharge Solely from Office] IN RE: Petition for Discharge of Personal Rep-

resentative TO: All Interested Parties and to whom it may concern:

This is to notify you to file objection, if there is any, to the Petition for Discharge of Personal Representative, in this Court on or before May

Representative, in this Court on or before May 14, 2018. BE NOTIFIED FURTHER: All objections to the Petition must be in writing, setting forth the grounds of any such objections. All objections should be sworn to before a notary public or before a Probate Court Clerk, and filing fees must be tendered with your objections, unless you qualify to file as an indirect party. Conyou qualify to file as an indigent party. Con-tact Probate Court personnel for the required amount of filing fees. If any objections are filed, a hearing will be scheduled at a later date. If no objections are filed, the Petition may be granted without a hearing

David Rogers Judge of the Probate Court By: Kerry L. Berrong Clerk of the Probate Court 48 River St., Suite C Hiawassee, GA 30546 Address 706-896-3467 Telephone Number

NOTICE OF LOCATION AND DESIGN APPROVAL BR000-0000-00(304) TOWNS P. I. NUMBER 0000304

Notice is hereby given in compliance with Georgia Code 22-2-109 and 32-3-5 that the Georgia Department of Transportation has ap-proved the Location and Design of this proj-

The date of location and design approval is:

The date of location and design approval is: April 16, 2018 This project consists of replacing a two lane bridge carrying SR 66 over Brasstown Creek, in Towns County, approximately 0.5 mile northwest of Young Harris, Georgia with a structurally sufficient bridge meeting curstructurally sufficient bridge meeting cur-rent standards. The proposed structure is 44' wide (a 12 foot lane and 10 foot shoulder in each direction) and 350' long. The centerline of the proposed roadway will be realigned ap-proximately 50-ft. to the east. The traffic will be maintained on the existing alignment dur-ing construction utilizing the existing bridge. The overall project length is 0.9 miles and is located in Land District 17. Drawings or maps or plats of the proposed proiect. as approved. are on file and are avail project, as approved, are on file and are avail-able for public inspection at the Georgia Department of Transportation: Matt Needham, Area Engineer Georgia Department of Transportation District 1, Area 4 Office mneedham@dot.ga.gov 942 Albert Reid Road Cleveland, Georgia 30528 (706) 348-4848 (700) 348-4848 Any interested party may obtain a copy of the drawings or maps or plats or portions thereof by paying a nominal fee and requesting in writing to: Kimberly Nesbitt, State Program Delivery Ad-Almberly Nesolit, State Pr ministrator Office of Program Delivery Attn: Darrell Richardson drichardson@dot.ga.gov One Georgia Center 600 West Peachtree Street, NW Atlanta, Georgia 30308 (678) 730-1448 Any written request or communication in reference to this project or notice SHOULD in-clude the Project and P. I. Numbers as noted at the top of this notice.

T(Apr25,May2,9,16)B

TO: All interested parties and to whom it may concern:

NOTICE

concern: Eunice Ridley has petitioned to be appointed Administrator(s) of the estate of John Henry Ridley deceased, of said County. The Petitioner has also applied for waiver of bond and/or grant of certain powers contained in 0.C.G.A. § 53-12-261. All interested parties are hereby notified to show cause why said Petition should not be granted. All objections to the Petition must be in writing, setting forth the filed with the Court on or before May 7, 2018. BE NOTIFIED FURTHER: All objections to the Petition must be in writing, setting forth the Petition must be in writing, setting forth the grounds of any such objections. All objections should be sworn to before a notary public or before a Probate Court Clerk, and filing fees must be tendered with your objections, unless

IN THE PROBATE COURT OF TOWNS COUNTY STATE OF GEORGIA

IN RE: ESTATE OF JOHN HENRY RIDLEY, DECEASED ESTATE NO. 2018-21 PETITION FOR LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION

48 River St. Suite C Hiawassee, GA 30546 Address

IN THE JUVENILE COURT OF Towns COUNTY STATE OF GEORGIA IN THE INTEREST OF: JORDAN PEEPLES DOB: 03-13-2017 SEX: MALE CHILDREN UNDER THE AGE OF EIGHTEEN

case no. 139-17j-36A Notice of termination of parental rights HEARING

TO: CHRISTY PEEPLES; JOSE "LAST NAME UN-KNOWN"; CARL GUNNELLS; HARLEY MYERS; JEREMY KNOPF AND ANY POSSIBLE BIOLOGI-CAL FATHER OF THE ABOVE-NAMED CHILDREN CAL FATHEN OF THE ABOVE-NAMED CHILDREN GAL FATHEN OF THE ABOVE-NAMED CHILDREN By Order for Service by Publication dated the 13 day of April 2018, you are hereby notified that on the 16th day of November, 2017, the Towns County Department of Family and Chil-dren Services, Georgia Department of Human Services, filed a Petition for Termination of Parental Rights against you as to the above-named children and this Court found it to be in the children's best interest that the Petition be filed. This notice is being sent to you pursuant to the provisions of O.C.G.A. § 15-11-281 and 282. A copy of the Petition for Termination of Parental Rights may be obtained by you from the Clerk at the Towns County Courthouse dur-ing business hours. The hearing on the Petition for Termination of Parental Rights is for the purpose of terminating your parental rights. If the Court at the trial finds that the facts set out in the Petition to Terminate Parental Rights

out in the Petition to Terminate Parental Rights are true and that termination of your rights will serve the best interests of your children, the Court can enter a judgment ending your rights to your children. If the judgment terminates your parental

If the judgment terminates your parental rights, you will no longer have any rights to your children. This means that you will not have the right to visit, contact, or have custody of your children or make any decisions affect-ing your children or your children's earnings or property. You will not thereafter be entitled to notice of proceedings for the adoption of the above-named children by another, nor will you have any right to object to the adoption or oth-erwise to participate in the proceedings. Your children will be leadly freed to be adopted by children will be legally freed to be adopted by

children will be legally freed to be adopted by someone else. Even if your parental rights are terminated: 1) You will still be responsible for providing financial support (child support payments) for your children's care unless and until your children are adopted; 2) Your children can still inherit from you un-

less and until your children are adopted; and 3) Your children can still pursue any civil action against you. As to Jose last name unknown, Carl Gunnells

Harley Myers, and Jeremy Knopf, the putative fathers and any possible biological father, under the provisions of 0.C.G.A. § 15-11-260, et seq., you may lose all rights to the above-named children and will not be entitled to object to the termination of your rights to these children unless, within thirty (30) days of your receipt of this NOTICE TO PUTATIVE FATHERS,

receipt of this NOTICE TO PUTATIVE FATHERS, you file: a) A petition to legitimate the children; and b) Notice of the filing of the petition to legiti-mate with the Juvenile Court of Towns County. If you fail to file a petition to legitimate or if your petition to legitimate is subsequently dismissed for failure to prosecute or the court does not find that you are the legit father of does not find that you are the legal father of the children named in your petition to legiti-mate, this Court may enter an order terminat-

mate, this court may enter an order terminat-ing your parental rights. This Court will conduct a final hearing upon the Petition for Termination of Parental Rights on the 15 day of June 2018 at 9:00am in the Towns County Courthouse, Hiawassee, Geor-

gia The children and other parties involved may be represented by a lawyer at all stages of these proceedings. If you want a lawyer, you may choose and hire your own lawyer. If you want to hire a lawyer, please contact your lawyer immediately. If you want a lawyer but are not able to hire a lawyer without undue financial hardship, you may ask for a lawyer to be ap-pointed to represent you. The Court would in-quire into your financial circumstances and if the Court finds you to be financially unable to hire a lawyer, then a lawyer will be appointed to represent you. If you want a lawyer appointor tepresent you, in you want a lawyer appoint-ed to represent you, you must let the Court or the officer of this Court handling this case know that you want a lawyer immediately. WITNESS, the Honorable Jeremy Clough, Judge of said Court, this the 13 day of April, 2018. Honorable Jeremy Clough Judge, Juvenile Court Towns County, Georgia

Enotah Judicial Circuit T(Mav2.9.16.23)B

must be tendered with your objections, unless you qualify to file as an indigent party. Con-tact Probate Court personnel for the required amount of filing fees. If any objections are filed, a hearing will be scheduled at a later date. If no objections are filed, the Petition may be granted without a hearing. David Rogers Judge of the Probate Court By: Kerry L. Berrong Clerk of the Probate Court 48 Biver 55 Suite C.

706-896-3467 Telephone Number T(Apr11,18,25,May2)B